SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 100MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

1 Spactrum

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
3006 SWT 1.01ms @ VBW 10MHz_ Mode Auto Sweep
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RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

- are 3008 SWT 101 ms = VBW 10Miz_ Mode Auto Sweep
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W 1 362799 GHz 1.32 dBm ndb 260d5 W 1 360681 GHz -1.25 dBm s 26045
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

Occupied Bandwidth

Mode FR1 n77 : OB BW(MHz) / CP OFDM
BW 10MHz 15MHz 20MHz 25MHz
Mod. QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM
Middle CH 8.71 8.65 13.66 13.67 18.34 18.39
Mod. 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM
Middle CH 8.60 8.66 13.66 13.65 18.36 18.30
BW 30MHz 40MHz 50MHz 60MHz
Mod. QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM
Middle CH 28.16 28.07 38.06 38.04 47.67 47.61 58.51 58.59
Mod. 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM
Middle CH 28.23 28.28 38.07 38.02 47.75 47.65 58.45 58.36
BW 70MHz 80MHz 90MHz 100MHz
Mod. QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM QPSK 16QAM
Middle CH 68.02 67.98 78.09 77.99 87.83 87.90 97.71 97.69
Mod. 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM 64QAM 256QAM
Middle CH 68.07 67.95 77.97 78.25 88.05 88.05 97.73 97.62

TEL : 886-3-327-3456
FAX : 886-3-328-4978
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

Ref Level 30,00 dBn  Offset 40048 = REW 200 kHz

iV Spactrum

Ref Level 30,00 dBn  Offset 40048 = REW 200 kHz

o 006 SWT 101ms ® VBW 1miz Mode AutoSweep o 06 SWT 1.01ms ® VW 1mtz Mode Auto Sweep
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W I 3623551 GHE 0.86 dBm 8601255935 MHz W I 3622273 GHr -2.80 dBm Qe B 8668699873 MHz
n 1 36206834 iz 596 dim Occ B Centroid 3624584023 Gz n 1 36206589 6Hz 805 dim Orc B Gentroid 3624993226 Gz
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 15MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

Ref Level 30,00 dBn  Offset 40048 = REW 300 kHz

Ref Level 30,00 dBn  Offset 40048 = REW 300 kHz

- A 3000 SWT 101 ms = VBW 1 MHz  Mode Auto Sweep - At 3000 SWT 101 ms ® VBW 1 MHz  Mode Auto sweep
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n 1 3518123 1 Gz 159 dim Occ B Centroid 3621956918 Gz n 1 35181302 Gz 4.75 dim Occ B Centroid 3621966976 Gz
n 1 36317397 Gz 396 diim Occ B Freq Offset 33581874362 kb n 1 36318037 Gz 471 dim Occ B Freq Offset 23023852 372 ki
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n 351812586z 452 dim Occ B Centroid 3621960064 GHz n 1 361812586z 810 dim Occ B Centroid 3621953428 Gz
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ssanranas. FCC RADIO TEST REPORT Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 20MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK 16QAM

e e Bl o - ]

Ref Level 30,00 dBn  Offset 4,008 = REW 500 kHz

Ref Level 30,00 dBn  Offset 4,008 = REW 500 kHz
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E.,a FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 30MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 4.00 48 = REW 1 MHz

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 4.00 48 = REW 1 MHz

- an 3008 SWT 101 ms ® VBW 3 Mz Mode Auto Swesp
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- are 3008 SWT 101 ms = VBW 3w Mode Auto Swesp
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RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 4.00 48 = REW 1 MHz
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

QPSK

FR1 n77 / 40MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

- an

3008 SWT

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 4.00 48 = REW 1 MHz

16QAM

Reflevel 3000Bm  Offes 40005 = REW 1 Mz
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 50MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 4.00 48 = REW 1 MHz
- an 3008 SWT 1.01ms ® VBW 3z
d Bandwidth

Mode Auto Sweep

iV Spactrum

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 4.00 48 = REW 1 MHz
- an 3008 SWT
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64QAM
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RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 4.00 48 = REW 1 MHz
- an 3008 SWT 1.01ms ® VBW 3 Mz Mode Auto Swesp

MultiVie E am
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T T 58 din
35058100 GHe
» »
0 0
o T p—_— e o
e S T W e T E e o ] L T WY TV WA S
| | |
| b i 1
o ‘IT‘ 'r'{\, ! |
ol S |f !
L et LTIV, ‘ \
gt - YL W TP N ) T
GiezissaH: 001 ptx 0.0 M/ Span 100.0 WHz | | (CF3.62998 Gz 001 pts 0.0 WA Span 100.0 MHz
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2 Marker Table

W I 364767 GHE 112 dém Occ 47.755 221521 MHz W I 360581 GHE -1.58 dBm Qe B 47659884788 MHz

n 1 3501 1086 Gtz 3,69 dim Occ B Centroid 3624586 18 GHz n 1 3011561 Gita 784 dim Occ B Centroid 3.621987996 Gz

n 1 3608 8638 GHe 465 dim Oce B Freq Oifset 33820 265 B85 ke n 1 36088179 GHe 712 d8m Oce B Freq Oflset 2003578
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 60MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
- an 3006 SWT 101 ms = VBW 10MHz
d Bandwidth

Mode Auto Sweep

iV Spactrum

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
1,01 ms = VBW 10 MHz

- an 3008 SWT

Mode Auto Sweep

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
- an 3006 SWT 101 ms = VBW 10MHz

Mode Auto Sweep

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

SWT 1,01 ms = VBW 10MHz_ Mode Auto Sweep.
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M 1 360353 GHz 384d8Bm 58518316078 MHz M 1 3.5985 GHz 391 dBm Oce B 58.595795113 MHz
n 1 7595 118 GHe 040 dm OB Centroid 3624577 353 e n 1 3595 764 GHe 136 dgm Occ B Centroid 3625062 204 Gha
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n 1 3.595 746 GHz 354 dim Occ B Centroid 3621972128 Giz n 1 3595 83 GHz 433 dim Occ B Centroid 3625012834 Giz
n 1 3650198 GHe 285 din Oce B Freq Oifset 17871 305895 ke n 1 3654196 GHe 505 dm Oce B Freq Oflset 20834204 438 k2
e R e 0

TEL:
FAX:

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978

Pag

e Number

1 A2-3 21 of 171



SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 70MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

- an

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

3006 SWT 1.01ms ® VBW 10MHz_ Mode Auto Sweep

- A 3000 SWT 101 ms ® VBW 10 Mz Mode Auto Swsep
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2 Marker Table

2 Marker Table
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RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
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BB o - s B

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
swT
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1.01 ms ® VBW 10z Mode Auto Sweep.
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2 Marker Table
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n 1 3.58095 GHz 292 dim Occ B Centroid 3,624 985 253 GHz n 1 1590961 GHz 602 dom Occ B Gentroid 3624940171 GHz
n 1 3659021 Gz 207 dim Occ B Freq Offset 4747337 512 ke n 1 3658919 Gz 731 dim Occ B Freq Offset 49828 754 748 kb

Measain [ N

2 Marker Table
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 80MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

ultiView Spactrum
RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
3006 SWT 101 ms = VBW 10MHz

Mode Auto Sweep

ultiView Spactrum
RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
- an 3006 SWT 101 ms = VBW 10MHz

Mode Auto Sweep

Bandwidth d Bandwidth
N 3.589 510 GHz
20 20
1 1
N H oty v - N A iy S b
= T f U
f \ / \
| | [ |
1
| |
‘ [
il b |
} 7
o] . f
vty P! A )( i . o A —"\m‘r“t’""- d oy Ju:
[(FEIETEN 001 ptx 6.0 Ml Span 160.0 Wiz || |G 3.62498 Gh 001 ptx 6.0 M Span 160.0 Witz
2 Markes Toble 2 Markes Toble
] 1 358951 GHz 222 dBm Occ 78092850064 MHz W 1 36397 GHz 414 dBm Qe Bur 77.994650896 MHz
n 1 3.585 882 GHz 353 dim Occ B Centroid 3621928 187 Gz m 1 1585968 Gz 0.77 dim Oce B Gentroidd 3.624.965 456 Gilz
n ' 3663975 GHz 224 i Occ B Freq Offset 61813 303299 Kz n ' 3663983 GHz 250 d8m Occ Bw Freq Offset 24543870852 k.
e R —————TrTE

05:53:37 B 01/22/2024

05:50:47 BM 01/22/2024

64QAM

256QAM

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

AultiVie Spectrum
RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

o i e ¥ " o s o P NPT ST SR W e T
1 [ \

T ] [ i

"‘ I!\ ‘I

y A, § - \

P I s TRV bt o L T
(F3.62495 GHz 1001 pts: 16.0 MHz/ Span 160.0 MHz || |CF3.62498 GHz 1001 pts. 16.0 MHa/ Span 160.0 MHz
2t T 2t T

M 1 365712GHz 243 dBm Occ Bw 77.974890024 MHz M 1 362643 GHz -0.71 dBm Oce B 78.258074 813 MHz
Moo NN 3 Moo NN

05:50:28 PM 01/22/2024

05:50:06 PM 01/22/2024

TEL : 886-3-327-3456
FAX : 886-3-328-4978
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ssanranas. FCC RADIO TEST REPORT Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 90MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB
QPSK 16QAM

e e Bl o - ]

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH; RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

3009 SHT 101 ms = VW 10miz_Mode Auto Swesp - e 3009 SHT 101 ms = VW 10miz_Mode Auto Sweep
Bandwidth d Bandwidth
1 W) 186 dte
3682330 6 3657360 G
2 2
© ©
o . " bt o » A TR Ahory e X
:y \ / \
/ ] f I
1 ] \
I [ ] |
e ey . -
. x Y W,
ragfgh e wﬂ\.‘.,m ey ey
362898 Ghz 1001 pix 5.0 MM/ Span 180.0 Mz | | |CF3.62898 GHz. 1001 pts 1.0 MHz/ Span 180.0 Mz
2 Markes Toble 2 Markes Toble |
W I 366293 GHz 210 dBm Occ 87835838083 MHz W I 365736 GHz 1.86 dBm Qe B §71.906970525 MHz
n 1 3581025 GHz 135 dim Occ B Centroid 3621943004 Gz n 1 3581156 GHz 3.58 dim Occ B Centroid 3625 103418 GHr
n 1 3668351 GHe 231 déim Oce B Freq Oifset 46996 465 685 k2 n 1 3669063 GHe 309 dm Oce B Freq Oflset 119.418379 116 ¥e
s M o T R
05:48:12 M4 01/22/2024 05:48:35 MM 01/22/2024

64QAM 256QAM

RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH; RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

- are 3008 SWT 101 ms = VEW 10Miz_ Mode Auto Sweep - are 3008 SWT 101 ms = VEW 10Miz_ Mode Auto Swesp
1 Occupiad Bandwidth 193 view |1 Occupiad Bandwidth
W] 175 abm W
1618160 M
0 0
© ©
0 et A = G o
7 e i, sy e Bt g i,

| i
v 1
o | \
& oA ) L
Tt | | A e i b
362898 Ghz 1001 pix 5.0 MM/ Span 180.0 Mz | | |CF3.62898 GHz. 1001 pts 1.0 MHz/ Span 180.0 Mz
2 Markes Table 2 Markes Table
] 1 361816 GHz 175 dBm Occ 88058205118 MHz ] 1 3564765 GHz -0.97 6Bm Qe Bur 88,053 240806 MHz
m 1 1580946 Gz 254 diim Occ s Centroid 3624974948 Gilz m 1 1580987 Gz 774 dim Oce B Gentroidd 3,625,013 403 Glz
n ' 3669004 GHz 3.41 dim Occ B Freq Offset 15.051201 645 ke n ' 366904 GHz 671 d8m Occ Bw Freq Offset 23403039874 Kz
05:48:53 MM 01/22/2024 08:48:11 BM 01/22/2024
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 100MHz / CP OFDM / Middle Channel / Full RB

QPSK

16QAM

ultiView Spactrum
RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

ultiView Spactrum
RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;
1,01 ms = VBW 10 MHz

3008 SWT

Mode Auto Sweep

3008 SWT 1.01ms = VBW 10Miz_Mode Auto Sweep
Bandwidth Bandwidth
) WD) 180 d8m)
1597020 G2 167 10 GHe
20 20
1 1
o SR OIS AN SRS RS, SN o v b pomite
\ f
\
/ | \' |
| | | l
T
[ I}
| 1 | !
)
! I"w.,‘ N w
|ttt ettt Pl S g
[FEGET oot pe 200 Sran 200.0 Wi | | (GF3.624 98 G 0Tt 00T Sran 2000 W
2 Markes Toble

2 Marker Table

97.718008 502 MHz

36714 GHz

1.40 dBm

Oce B
Occ B Gentroid

M 1 359702 GHz 183 dBm

m 1 1576238 GHz 1,76 diim Oce Bw Centroid 3625096514 GHz m 1 1576173 GHz 3.46 dim

i 1 3673956 GHz 293 diim Oce B Freq Offset 106.534 015 414 kHz i 1 3673868 GHe 343 dBm Oce Buw Fren Offset 30.375 950 609 kHz
mmm P 2 R — s

97695728216 MHz
3625020376 GHz

05:47:36 B 01/22/2024

05:47:19 PM 01/22/2024

64QAM

256QAM

MultiVie Spectrum
RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

MultiVie Spectrum
RefLevel 30,00 0B Offset 40048 = REW 2 MH;

Mode Auto Sweep

- A 3008 SWT 101 ms ® VBW 10MHz_Mode Auto Sweep - A 3008 SWT 101 ms ® VBW 10Miz
Bandwidth Bandwidth
0 0
0 T LN SR T T N L D 0 - .
(] e L
1 ! \
/ \ | |
|
i 1
| |
| 1 |
bl y
A W"bw 1y I [T RRTERTI
TR o] | A E A7 o TP
GiezissaH: 001 ptx 200/ Span 200.0 Wiz | | (F3.62498 Gz 001 pts 0.0 WA Span 200.0 WHz
2 Marker Table

2 Marker Table

97.730110 996 MHz

360621 GHz

-1.21 dBm

Oce B

'97.626 550 087 MHz
3625098 249 GHz

M 1 358043 GHz 069 dBm
m 1 1,576 208 GHz 199 dilm Oce Bw Centroid 3625072 558 GHz m 1 1,576 285 GHz 605 dim Occ B Gentroid
i 1 3673938 GHe 332 déim Oce B Freq Offset 82558 085 969 kHz i 1 3673912 GHe 6.00 dBm Oce Buw Fren Offset 108.248 995 362 kHz
— mnm T [ — T
05:47:01 PM 01/22/2024 05:46:13 B 01/22/2024
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

Unwanted Emission (MASK)

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / QPSK

Lowest Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

04:12:26 PM 01/20/2024

Ref Level 3000 dBm  Offset 14.00 d8 Mode Sweep saL RefLevel 4000 dBm  Offset 14.00d8 Mode Sweep saL
Count 10100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
Uit Cheed P
30 gglineSPUROUS LN ABs oca P
20 20 T
\
10 10 dBm H
0 |
10 dBm |‘ T
20 dBrr B
30 dBm o T il
PURIOUS LINE ABS 002 L | SPURIOUS LINE ABS 002 [ RM
— . I
50 ! 1 |
| v ‘ T
CF 3.555 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.0MHz | ¢73555 GHz 25.0 MHz/ “Span 250.0 MHz
3430 GHz 3530 GHz 344294 GHz -43.38 dBm 3.430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.47211 GHz -43.20 dBm -3.20 dB
3530 GHz 3540 GHz 1000 Mtz 3.53881 GHz -41.34 dBm 3,530 GHz 3.540 GHz 1.000 Wiz 3.53061 GHz -42.06 dBm -17.06 dB
3.540 GHz 3549 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.54825 GHz -16.73 dBm 3.540 GHz 3.549 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.54279 GHz -40.86 dBm 27.86 dB
3549 GHz 3550 GhHz 100,000 kiz 355000 GHz -24.51 dBm 3549 GHz 3550 GHz 100.000 kHz 354937 GHz -52.28 dBm -39.28 dB
3550 Ghz 3560 GhHz 1 i 3.55072 GHz 16.36 dBm 3550 Ghz 3560 Gz 1,000 Mz 355923 GHz 19.31 dBm -10.69.dB
3,560 GHz 3561 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.56061 GHz -52.03 dBm 3.560 GHz 3.561 GHz 100.000 kiz 3.56002 GHz -25.55 dBm -12.55 B
3.561 GHz 3570GHz 1.000 Mz 3.36724 GHz -41.09dBm 3.561 GHz 3510 GHz 1.000 MHz 356154 GHz -22.15 dBm 5154
3,570 GHz 3680 GHz 1.000 MHz 358214 GHz -43.17 dBm 3570 GHe 3680 GHe. 1,000 Miz 364700 GHz .40 dBm _18.40

04:13:13 PM 01/20/2024

Full RB

04:13:55 PM 01/20/2024

Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14.00 o8 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Cimit Ch 7
30 gpiine SPuRlous,
0
10
o - 1|
10 dBm
20 dBrr
-30dBm +
t-:'uc‘l:uﬁj’\ 5 _LINE_ABS 002 n
50 i
CF 3.555 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 M/ Span 250.0 MHx
1430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.44284 GHz -43.31 dBm -3.31dB
3530 GHr 3520 GHz 1000 MHz 353098 GHz -41.88 dBm -16.88 dB
3,540 GHe 3549 GHz 1.000 Mitz 354818 GHz -28.37 dBm -15.37 dB
3549 GHz 3550 GHz 100,000 kifz 354988 GHz -38.56 dBm 2556 dB
3,550 GHz 3560 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.55853 GHz 1.44 dBm -28.56 dB
3560 GHe 3561 GHz 100,000 ke 3.56009 GHz 39.66 dBm 26.66 dB
3561 GHz 3570 GHz 1,000 MHz 356129 GHz -31.81 dBm -18.81 dB
3570 GHz 3,680 GHz 1.000 MHz 357808 GHz -43.29 dBm -18.29 dB

TEL:
FAX:

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / QPSK

Middle Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14.00 B Made Sweep SGL Ref Level 40.00dBm OMset 14.00dB. Mode Sweep 6L
Caunt 100/100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
30 4ghine ~SPURloUS UNe_aus_oda 30 dakine SPURIOUS_LINE_ABs_oda P
20 dBew 20
10 dBmr 10
a + B
-10 T
20 | B
|
30 [ .
(Shigipus. e s oo M spuR lk
50 r“

CF 3.62499 GHz

5403 pts

39.0 MHz/

Span 369.98 MHz | (F3.62499 GHz

39.0 MHz/

3430 GHz 3530GHz 1.000 MHz 3.46162 GHz 3430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.46591 GHz -43.40 dBm
3530 GHz 3510 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.60868 GHz 3530 GHz 3610 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.53803 GHz -43.30 dBm
3610GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 Mtz 361701 GHz 3610 GHz 1619 GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.61267 GHz -41.09 dBm
3619GHz 3620GHz 100.000 kHz 3.61990 GHz 3619GHz 3620 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.61941 GHz2 52.11 dBm
3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 Mz 3.62067 GHz 3620 GHz 3,630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62903 GHz 17.51 dBm
3630 GHz 3631GHz 100,000 kitz 363072 GHz 3630 GHz 1631 GHz 100000 ke 3.63000 GHz -24.93 dBm
3631GHr 3540 GHz 1,000 MHz 363774 GHz 3.631GHz 3640 GHz 1.000 MHz 363240 GHz -20.29 dBm
3640 Gz 3720 GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.65075 GHz 3640 GHe 3.120 GHe 1.000 MHz 3.64020 GHz -43.14 dBm
3.720 GHz 3.820 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.80804 GHz 3720GHz 3820 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.81913 GHz 89 d

Span 389.98 MHz

54 M 01/20/2024

04:25:42 PM 01/20/2024

Full RB

1 Spurious Em

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14.00 0B Made Sweep

6L

Count 100/100

Limit Che<d

Line _SPURlOUS LINE_ABS od2

30

20 dBm

10 dBmv

SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS 002
[-40 atim 1

il

50

CF 3.62499 GHz

39.0 MHz/

3,430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 Miz 3.45802 GHz
1530GHz 3610GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.54419 GHz
3610 GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.61894 GHz
3619 GHe 3620 GHz 100,000 kfiz 361992 GHz
3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62858 GHz
3.630 GHz 3631 GHz 100,000 kHz 3.63001 GHz
1631GHz 3640 GHz 1.000 Mz 363133 GHz
3540 GHz 3.720 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.708 29 GHz
3.720 GHz 3.820 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.81943 GHz

Span 389 98 MHz

04:26:25 PM 01/20/2024

TEL
FAX

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / QPSK

Highest

Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

Reflevel 4000d8m  Offset 140008 Mode Sweep saL Reflevel 4000dBm Offset 13000 Mode Sweep saL

Count 100/100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
30 gglineSPUslous une ss og
20 20 m
10 '"‘ 10 dBm 4

|
0
| \
10 dBm = Tl
-20 dBm ‘ o
30 dBm N
RIOUS LINE|ABS 002 SPURIOUS LN
- Sl — =

50 l ‘ i
CF 3.694 98 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.04 MHz | CF 3.694 98 GHz 25.0 MHz/ gpun 250.04 MHz

3570 GHz
3,680 GHz
3,689 GHz
3,690 GHz
3700 GHz
3.701 GHz
3710GHz
3.720GHz

3680 GHz 1.000 MHz
3.689 GHz 1.000 MHz
3690 GHz 100,000 ktiz
3700 GHz 1.000 MHz
3701 GHz 100.000 kHz
3710 GHz 1.000 MHz
3.720GHz 1.000 Mtz
3820 GHz 1.000 MHz

3.707 65 GHz
371118 GHz
3.79707 GHz

-43.35 dBm

-18.35dB

-5.92 dB
-11.27 dB
-12.75 dB
-39.29 dB
-21.57 dB
-16.68 dB

04:34:23 PM 01/20/2024

3.570 GHz 1,680 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.65862 GHz -43.36 dBm -18.36 dB
3.680 GHz 3.689 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.68892 GHz .97 di -27.97 dB
3.689 GHz 3690 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.68942 GHz 52.07 dBm -39.07 dB
3690 GHz 3700 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.69898 GHz 18.19 dBm -11.81d8
3.700 GHz 3.701 GHz 100000 kHz 3.70010 GHz -26.36 dBm -13.36 dB
3.701 GHz 1710 GHz 1.000 Mz 3.70222 GHz -19.96 dBm 96 dB
3.710GHz 3.720 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.71109 GHz -40.70 dBm -15.70 dB
3.720 GHz 3820 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.78828 GHz .94 dBm -2.94 dB

04:35:10 PM 01/20/2024

Full RB

Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14,00 68 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Uimit Checd o
30 qpLine SPURlOUS_UNE_ABs.oga
0
10
0 e
(1]
10 dBm T
-20 dB
-30dBm +
‘smrm,, LINE_ABS 002 | L
=~ g -~
50
CF 3,684 98 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.04 MH:z
1570 GHz 3680 GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.58354 GHz -43.37 dBm -18.37 dB
3680 GHr 3689 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.68850 GHz -26.73 dBm -13.73 dB
3689 GHe 3690 GHz 100,000 kttz 3.69000 GHz -38.15 dBm -25.15 dB
3,690 GHz 3700 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.69490 GHz 2.90 dBm -27.10 df
3.700 GHz 3701 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.70011 GHz -39.25 dBm -26.25 dB
3701 GHe 3710 GH: 1,000 MHz 3.70208 GHz -32.55 dBm X
3.710GHz 3720 GHz 1,000 MHz 371071 GHz -41.85 dBm
3.720 GHz 3820 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.79627 GHz -42.91 dBm

04:35:56 PM 01/20/2024

TEL:
FAX:

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 16QAM

Lowest Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

04:16:20 PM 01/20/2024

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14008 Mode Sweep oL RefLevel 4000 dBm  OMfset 14.00 46 Mode Sweep 6L
Count 1007100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
o s, o :
30 gglineSPUROUS LN aBs ot
20 A 20 T
i |
10 I} 10 dBm a
]
. |
| |
10 dBm 1 I
-20 dB B
|
)
-30dBm o
URIOUS LINE_ABS 002 SPURIOUS LINE_ABS 002 [
- - | I [——— L™ R
a r L
CF 3.555 GHz 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.0 MHz | CF 3.555 GHz 25.0 MHz/ VSp-n 250.0 MHz
3430 GHz 3530 GHz 348579 GHz 3.430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.43994 GHz
3530 GHr 3540 GHz 1,000 MHz 353570 GHz 3530 GHz 3540 GHr 1.000 MHz 353463 GHz
3540 GHz 3549 GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.54784 GHz 3.540 GHz 3.549 GHz 1.000 Mz 3.54252 GHz
5 3549 GHz 3550 GHz 100000 kHz 354939 GHz
- 3.550 GHz 3.560 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.55903 GHz
3,560 GHr 3561 GHz 100,000 kHz 3.56075 GHz 3.560 GHz 3561 GHz 100.000 kiz 3.56006 GHz
3561 GHz 3570 GHz 1.000 Mz 3.36760 GHz 3561 GHz 3510 GHz 1.000 MHz 356228 GHz
3,570 GHz 3.680 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.57544 GHz 3570 GHz 3,680 GHz 1,000 MHz 3,505 88 GHz
04:14:47 7 01/20/2024 04:15:33 7M 01/20/2024
Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14,00 68 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Cimit Cheed o
30 qpLine SPURlOUS_UNE_ABs.oga
0
10
o Y
10 dBm | t
-20 dB T
-30dBm +
PUA%J LINE_ABS 002 | |,
=
1| o B
CF 3.555 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.0 MHz
1430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.43185 GHz -43.41 dBm -3.41 dB
3530 GHr 3520 GHz 1000 MHz 353133 GHz -42.14 dBm -17.14dB
3,540 GHe 3549 GHz 1.000 Mitz 354900 GHz -36.47 dBm -23.47 dB
3549 GHz 3550 GHz 100,000 kifz 350992 GHz 2521 dB
3550 GHz 3560 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.55848 GHz -29.58 dB
3560 GHe 3561 GHz 100,000 ke 3.56002 GHz 26.02 dB
3561 GHr 3570GHr 1,000 MHz 356119 GHz -21.44 dB
3570 GHz 3,680 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.66907 GHz -18.28 dB

TEL:
FAX:

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 16QAM

Middle Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14008 Mode Sweep oL Ref Level 40.00 dBm  OMfset 14.00 B Mode Sweep 6L
Count 1007100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
30 dubine-SPURloUs e ass oz 30 dpkie —SPUBlouS_LiNE_Ass_oda P
20 dBm 0 ||
10 dBrre R 0 i
a ‘ B
0 1 !
|
20 i B b
30 i “ - s o
SPURIOUS_LINE ABS 002 SPURIOUS_LINE_ABS_002 | |-"
[£30 atm A ra. [ ] An.,.l [
0 ! 7‘ ;
CF3.62499 GHz 5403 pts 39.0 MHz/ Span 369.98 MHz | (362499 Ghiz 39.0 M/ Span 389,98 MHz
3430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 343558 GHz 3430 GHz 3,530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.50378 GHz -43.16 dBm
3530 GHz 3510 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.601 81 GHz 3530 GHz 3610 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.58399 GHz -43.31 dBm
1610 GHe 3619 GHz 1.000 Mz 361798 GHz 3610 GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 iz 61209 GHz -40.75 dBm
3619GHz 3620 GHz 100,000 kiz 361999 GHz 1619 GHz 1620 GHz 100.000 kHz 361962 GHz -52.25 dBm
3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62092 GHz 3620 GHz 3,630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62913 GHz 20.14 dBm
3630 GHz 3631 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.63045 GHz 3630 GHz 3,631 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.63006 GHz -26.27 dB
3631GH: 3680 GH: 1.000 Mtz 3.63759 GHz 3631 Ghz 3.640 GHz 1.000 MH: 363220 GHz 2814 dBm
3.640GHz 3.720GHz 1,000 MHz 3.65546 GHz 3640 GHz 3.720 GHr 1.000 MHz 3.64116 GHz 43.04 dBm
3.720 GHz 3.820 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.784 87 GHz 3720 GHz 3820 GHz 1,000 MHz 3:81354 GHz 86 dBm

04:27:17 PM 01/20/2024

04:28:03 PM 01/20/2024

Full RB

Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14.00 o8 Mode Sweep s6L
Caunt 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Uimit Chesy F

30 ahine SPURloUS UNE aBs o2
20 dBm
10 dBry

L
! |
-10
20
30
SPURIOUS_LINE ABS 002 I
[0 abim 1 P"
50
CF 362399 GHz 6409 pts 39.0 MHz/ Span 389 98 MHz

3,430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 Miz 3.43155 GHz -43.31 dBm
1530GHz 3610GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.56632 GHz -43.13 dBm
3610GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.61891 GHz -35.19 dBm
3619 GHe 3620 GHz 100,000 kfiz 361989 GHz 07 dBm
3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62808 GHz 4,08 dBrm
3.630 GHz 3631 GHz 100,000 kHz 3.63017 GHz -38.04 dBm
1631GHz 3640 GHz 1.000 Mz 363103 GHz -35.06 dBm
3540 GHz 3.720 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.64651 GHz -43.40 dBm
3.720 GHz 3820 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.81104 GHz -42.88 dBm

04:28:50 PM 01/20/2024

TEL
FAX

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 16QAM

Highest

Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

Ref Level 40.00 dBm  Offset 14.00 B

1 Spurious Emissions

Made Sweep

SGL

Count 100/100

Ref Level 40.00dBm  OMfset 14.00 48

Mode Sweep

!

6L

Count 100/100

30 gglineSPUROUS LN ABs oca
20
20 T 1
10 “‘ 10 dbm 1
|
a
l |
10 dBm 1 | T
-20 dB { B u
-30dBm / ,.|

RIOUS_LINE

ABS 002

SPURIOUS LINE ABS 002

50

CF 3.69498 GHz

3570 GHz 3680 GHz 1.000 MHz
3,680 GHz 3.689 GHz 1.000 MHz
3,689 GHz 3690 GHz 100,000 ktiz
3,690 GHz 3.700 GHz 1.000 MHz
3700 GHz 3701 GHz 100.000 kHz
3.701 GHz 3710 GHz 1.000 MHz
3710GHz 3.720GHz 1.000 Mtz
3.720GHz 3.820 GHz 1.000 MHz

25.0 MHz/

3.81855 GHz

-43.13 dBm

Span 250 04 MHz

-1813dB
-8.35dB
-10.62 dB
-11.02 dB
-39.20 dB
-21.53 dB
-16.86 dB

04:36:43 PM 01/20/2024

CF 3,694 88 GHz

3570 GHz 3.680 GHz
3.680 GHz 3.689 GHz
3.689 GHz 3.690 GHz
3.690 GHz 3.700 GHz
3.700 GHz 3,701 GHz
3.701 GHz 3.710GHz
3.710GHz 3.720 GHz
3.720GHz 3820 GHz

25.0 MHz/

1.000 MHz 3.66225 GHz
1.000 MHz 3.68301 GHz
100.000 kHz 3.68993 GHz
1.000 MHz 3.69913 GHz
100000 kHz 3.70000 GHz
1.000 Mz 3.70117 GHz
1.000 MHz 3.71606 GHz
1.000 MHz 3.80417 GHz

-42.95 dBm

Span 250.04 MHz

04:37:30 BM 01/20/2024

Full RB

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14.00 0B

1 Spurious Em

Made Sweep

6L

Count 100/100

Limit Che<d
Line _SPUR|OUS.

NE_ABS_ 042

30

10 dBm

-20dBm:

30 dBm

RIOUS_LINE

ABS 002

'l
,./'Lr

50

CF 3.694.98 GHz

3570 GHz

3680 GHz

3,680 GHz 3589 GHz
1,689 GHz 3,690 GHz 100,000 kiz
3690 GHz 3.700 GHz 1.000 Mz
3.700 GHz 3701 GHz 100.000 kHz
3.701 GHz 3710 GHz 1.000 MHz
3710GHz 3720 GHz 1.000 MHz
3.720GHz 3.820 GHz 1.000 MHz

365917 GHz
3.688 90 GHz
3.689 98 GHz
3.692 36 GHz
3.70010 GHz
3.701 76 GHz
3.71263 GHz
3.814 26 GHz

Span 250.04 MH:z

04:38:16 PM 01/20/2024

TEL
FAX

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978

Page Number

1 A2-3 31 of 171



SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 64QAM

Lowest Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

04:17:08 PN 01/20/2024

Ref Level 4000cBm  Offset 14008 Mode Sweep saL Reflevel 4000 dim Offset 1400d8  Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
30 gglineSPUslous une ss og
20
20 I
10 10 dbm I
0 |
10 dBm T
-20 dBm Br
|
for
QUS_LINE ABS 002 SPURIOUS LINE |ABS 002 /
gl ] r—k . I e ]
50 [ L
CF 3.555 GHz 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.0 MHz | CF 3555 GHz 25.0MHz/ “Span 250.0 Mz
3430 GHz 3530GHz 343728 GHz 3.430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.44194 GHz -43.11 dBm
3.530GHr 3540GHe 1.000 Mz 353531 GHz 3530 GHz 3540 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.53054 GHz -42.10 dBm
3540 GHe 3549 GHr 1.000 Mtz 3.54868 GHz 3540 GHz 3549 Ghz 1,000 MHz 354228 GHz 4050 dBm
3549 GHz 3550 GHz 100,000 kiz 354996 GHz 3549 GHz 3550 GHz 100.000 kHz 354916 GHz -52.18 dBm
. 3550 GHz 3560 GHz 1,000 Miz 355908 GHz 18.28 dBm
3560 GHe 3561 GHe 100,000 ks 356072 GHz 3.560 GHz 3561 Ghz 100.000 kHz 3.56000 GHz -27.86 dBm
3561 Gfiz 3570 Gifz 1.000 Mz 3.36769 GHz 3561 Gz 3570GHe 1,000 MHz 356114 GHz -22.43 dBm
2570 GHe 2680 GHie 1.000 Az 3.58665 EHr 3570 Gz 3.580 Gz 1,000 Miz 357148 GHz 23 dBm

04:17:56 B 01/20/2024

Full RB

Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14,00 68 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Uimit Checd o
30 ggline SPURIOUS UNE_4BS oG2
0
10
0 7 ,‘
10 dBm
-20 dB
-30 dBm
SPURIOUS_LINE ABS 002 I |
[40 abm T i
50 i
CF 3.555 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 M/ Span 250.0 MHx
1430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.499 28 GHz -43.41 dBm -3.41 dB
3530 GHz 3,540 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.53036 GHz .00 d
3,540 GHe 3549 GHz 1.000 Mitz 354783 GHz
3543 Gz 3550 GHz 100,000 kiz 354994 GHz
3,550 GHz 3560 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.55430 GHz
3,560 GHr 3561 GHz 100,000 kHz 3.56005 GHz
3561 GHz 3570 GHz 1,000 MHz 356107 GHz
3.570 GHz 3.680 GHz 1.000 MHz 367973 GHz

04:18:41 PM 01/20/2024

TEL
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886-3-328-4978

Page Number

1 A2-3 32 of 171



SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 64QAM

Middle Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

04:29:37 PM 01/20/2024

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14008 Mode Sweep oL Ref Level 40.00 dBm  OMfset 14.00 B Mode Sweep 6L
Count 1007100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions 1 Spus
30 aphine SPUElous_une_ass og2 10 2 L
20 dBen 20 7
10 dBrre i 0 ‘I
o i b
» \ i
|
20 B
|
s oL
I |
BURIOUS UINE ABS 002

50 T T
CF3.62499 GHz 5403 pts 39.0 MHz/ Span 369.98 MHz | (362499 Ghiz 39.0 M/ Span 389,98 MHz

3430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 344344 GHz 3430 GHz 3,530 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.50308 GHz -43.20 dBm

3530 GHz 3510 GHz 1.000 MHz 353811 GHz 3530 GHz 3610 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.56992 GHz -43.07 dBm

1610 GHe 3619 GHz 1.000 Mz 361820 GHz 3610 GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 iz 3.61250 GHz -41.26 dBm

3619GHz 3620 GHz 100,000 kiz 361994 GHz 1619 GHz 1620 GHz 100.000 kHz 361940 GHz 52.23 dBm

3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62077 GHz 3620 GHz 3,630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62908 GHz 17.91 dBm

3630 GHz 3631 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.63042 GHz 3630 GHz 3,631 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.63003 GHz -26.69 dBm

3631GH: 3680 GH: 1.000 Mtz 3.63737 GHz 3631 Ghz 3.640 GHz 1.000 MH: 3563109 GHz -26.24 dBm

3.640GHz 3.720GHz 1,000 MHz 3.64803 GHz 3640 GHz 3.720 GHr 1.000 MHz 3.64100 GHz 43.26 dBm

3.720 GHz 3.820 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.81833 GHz 3720 GHz 3820 GHz 1,000 MHz 379116 GHz 32 dBm

04:30:24 PM 01/20/2024

Full RB

Ref Level 40.00.dBm  Offset 1400 05 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Uimit Checd o
30 dpbineSPURIOUS_UNE a8 o
20 de
10 dbimy
a
0
20
20
‘-\"G‘J‘JF\J«" LINE ABS 002 NN
50 ~1
CF3.62499 GHz 6409 pis 39.0 WMHz] Span 389,98 MHz

3,430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 Miz 352655 GHz
1530GHz 3610GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.57376 GHz
3610 GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.617 54 GHz
3619 GHe 3620 GHz 100,000 kfiz 361987 GHz
3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 MHz 362759 GHz
3.630 GHz 3631 GHz 100,000 kHz 3. GHz
1631GHz 3640 GHz 1.000 Mz 363249 GHz
3540 GHz 3.720 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.68072 GHz
3.720 GHz 3.820 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.81044 GHz

04:31:11 PM 01/20/2024
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FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

SPORTON LAB.

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 64QAM

Highest Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14.00 B Made Sweep SGL Ref Level 40.00dBm OMset 14.00dB. Mode Sweep 6L
Caunt 100/100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
30 gglineSPUslous une ss og
20 20 n
10 IA' 10 dBm il
’ |
o
| !
10 dBm | T
20 dBm: . . . { . I J
30 dBm otk
o e ; o M
RIOUS_LINE ABS 002 SPURIOUS LINE ABS 002
+ ] - pre— i
50 | I
CF 3.694 98 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.04 MHz | CF 3.694 98 GHz 25.0 MHz/ gpun 250.04 MHz
3570 GHz 3680 GHz -43.3 dBm 3570 GHz 3680 GHz 1.000 MHz 357221 GHz -43.49 dBm -18.49.dB
3.580GHr 3.689GHz 1.000 Mz 3.68789 GHz -25.25 dBm 3680 GHz 1689 GHz 1.000 MHz 368258 GHz 40.70 dBm -27.7048
3.689 GHe 36%0GHe 100,000 kiz 3.68999 GHz -23.39 dBm 3,689 GHz 3690 GHz 100.000 kHz 368944 GHz -52.10 dBm 391048
1690 GHe 3700 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.60082 GHz 1829dBm 3690 GHz 3.700 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.69928 GHz 19.13 dBm -10.87 dB
3700 Gtz 3701 Ghz 100.000 kiz 3.70050 Ghz -52.08 dBm 3.700 Gz 3701 Gz 106,000 kitz 3.70001 GHz -28.15 dBm 1515 dB
3.201 GHe 3.710GHe 1,000 MHe 3.70745 GHz -10.52 dBm 3701 GHz 3710GHz 1.000 MHz 70136 GHz -25.50 dBm -12.50d8
J0GHz 320Gz 1.000 Mz 3.71038 GHz A1.67 dBm 3710 Ghz 3720 Gz 1,000 Mtz 371157 GHz 41.72 dBm 16.72dB
3.720GHz 3820 Gz 1.000 Miz 3.81545 GHz -42.89 dBm 3730 ot Jam0 i 100 M 381645 eHe 65 s

04:39:04 FM 01/20/2024 04:39:50 P 01/20/2024

Full RB

Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14,00 68 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Uimit Checd o
Line _SPUROUS_LINE_ABS_0d2
30
0
10
0 =
1]
10 dBm b
-20 dB
-30 dBm
RIOUS_LINE_ABS 002 .
L (e ——
50
CF 3.694 98 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 M/ Span 250.04 MHx
1570 GHz 3680 GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.65092 GHz -43.34 dBm
3,680 GHz 3689 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.687 64 GHz -30.13 dBm
3,689 Ghz 3690 GHz 100,000 kttz 3.68991 GHz -38.50 dBm
3,690 GHz 3.700 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.69391 GHz 2.32 dBm
3.700 GHz 3701 GHz 100.000 kHz 3.7 GHz -39.34 dBm
3.701 GHr 3710 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.701 39 GHz -35.46 dBm
3710GH: 3720 GHz 1,000 MHz 371243 GHz -41.93 dBm
3.720GHz 3820 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.79078 GHz -43.12 dBm

04:40:38 PM 01/20/2024
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FAX:

886-3-327-3456
886-3-328-4978

Page Number

1 A2-3 34 of 171



SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 256QAM

Lowest Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

04:22:31 PM 01/20/2024

04:23:18 P 01/20/2024

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14.00 dB Mode Sweep saL RefLevel 40.00dBm  Ofset 14.00d5. Mode Sweep seL
Count 1007100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions
30 gglineSPUROUS LN aBs ot
20 20
I}
10 ,fl 10 dbm M
o | }
10 dBm |
-20 dB B
J
A =
HIOUS LINE ABS 002 |SBunious uue 205 o0 T
: - I L oy — -
| | ! L
| J ' '

CF 3.555 GHz 5408 pts. 25.0 MHz/ Span 250.0 MHz | CF 3.555 GHz 25.0 MHz/ VSp-n 250.0 MHz

3430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 Mz 3.46182 GHz -43.43 dBm -3.43 dB 3430 GHz 3530 Gz 1,000 Mz 3.49200 GHz

3530GH: 3540 GHs 1.000 Mtz 3.53107 GHz -41.95 dBm -16.95 B 1530 GHz 1540 Gtz 1,000 Mitz 353803 GHz

3540 Gtz 3549 GHr 1,000 MHz 354792 GHz -27.35 dBm -14.35 dB 3540 GHz 1549 GHz 1,000 Mitz 3554263 GHz

1549GHe 3550 GHz 100,000 kiz 354995 GHz -28.09 By -15.00 dl 3549 GHz 3550 CHir T00.000 kHz 354528 GHz

1550 GHz 3560 GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.55097 GHz 14.51 dBm -15.49 dB 3,550 GHz 3,560 GHz 1,000 Mtz 3.55893 GHz

3560 GHe 3561 GH 100,000 ki 3.56062 GHz -52.54 dBm -39.54 dB 3560 GHe 3561 GHs 100,000 kHy 356002 GHz

3561 Gtz 3570GHz 1,000 Mz 3.56738 GHz 41.98 dBm -28.98 dB 3561 GHr 3570GHe 1.000 MHz 356159 GHz

1570 GHe 3680 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62588 GHz -43.36 dBm 1836 dB 3570 GHe 2 ea0cte 1000 Mis 358874 GHz

Full RB

04:24:04 PM 01/20/2024

Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14,00 68 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Uimit Checd o
30 qpLine SPURlOUS_UNE_ABs.oga
0
10
o
pe
10 dBm 1 \I
-20 dB
US_LINE_ABS 002
L I
50 ! ‘
| 1 T
CF 3.555 GHz 5408 pts 25.0 M/ Span 250.0 MHx
1430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.48819 GHz -43.30 dBm -3.30 dB
3530 GHr 3520 GHz 1000 MHz 353830 GHz -41.93 dBm -16.93 dB
3,540 GHe 3549 GHz 1.000 Mitz 354813 GHz .62 d -27.62dB
3549 GHz 3550 GHz 100,000 kifz 354989 GHz -44.41 dBm 3141 dB
3550 GHz 3560 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.55734 GHz -0.35 dBm -30.35 dB
3560 GHe 3561 GHz 100,000 ke 356001 GHz -34.28 dBm 31.28 dB
3561 GHz 3570 GHz 1,000 MHz 356174 GHz -36.04 dBm -23.04dB
3,570 GHz 3,680 GHz 1.000 MHz 357049 GHz -43.36 dBm -18.35 dB
- o o X
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SPORTON LAB.

FCC RADIO TEST REPORT

Report No. : FG3N2802E

FR1 n77 / 10MHz / CP OFDM / 256QAM

Middle Channel

1RBO

1RBmax

04:32:01 PM 01/20/2024

Ref Level 4000 dBm  Offset 14,00 dB. Mode Sweep saL Ref Level 40.00 dBm  OMfset 14.00 B Mode Sweep 6L
Count 1007100 Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissions 1 Spus
30 apdine SPURIOUS_UNE_as_oda 10 2 L
20 dBew 20
i
10 déin 10 "
a B
0 i
20 B
4
RIOUS_LINE_ABS 002 | r m
abm T
N r—- -.1l
CF3.62499 GHz 5403 pts 39.0 MHz/ Span 369.98 MHz | (362499 Ghiz 39.0 M/ Span 389,98 MHz
3430GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 Mtz 344434 GHz 3430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 MHz 350018 GHz -43.41 dBm
3530 GHz 3510 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.60029 GHz 3530 GHz 3610 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.53268 GHz -43.13 dBm
1610 GHe 3619 GHz 1.000 Mz 361682 GHz 3610 GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 iz 3.61797 GHz -42.17 dBm
3619GHz 3620 GHz 100,000 kiz 3.61995GHz 1619 GHz 1620 GHz 100.000 kHz 361998 GHz 52.69 dBm
3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.62908 GHz 15.88 dBm
3630 GHz 1631 GHz 100000 ke 3.63008 GHz -29.45 dBm
3.631GHz 3640 GHz 1.000 Mz 363274 GHz -29.38 dBm
3.640GHz 3.720GHz 1,000 MHz 3.64068 GHz 3640 GHz 3.720 GHr 1.000 MHz 368959 GHz 43.35 dBm
3.720 GHz 3.820 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.81663 GHz 3720GHz 3820 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.80395 GHz 42.87 dBm

04:32:47 BM 01/20/2024

Full RB

Ref Level 40,00 dBm  Offset 14,00 68 Mode Sweep saL
Count 100/100
1 Spurious Emissians
Uimit Checd o
30 apine.SPURIOUS UNE_aBs o2
20 dBm
10 dBmr
0 =
10 !
20
30
‘_\"\}o\g’:\l’\a LINE_ABS 002 "
50 -dl r-
CF 3.624 99 GHz 6409 pts. 39.0 MHz/ Span 389 98 MHz
3,430 GHz 3530 GHz 1.000 Miz 3.45163 GHz -43.10 dBm
1530GHz 3610GHz 1.000 Mtz 3.568 24 GHz -43.27 dBm
3610 GHz 3619 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.61883 GHz -35.66 dBm
3619 GHe 3620 GHz 100,000 kfiz 361995 GHz -34.73 dBm
3620 GHz 3630 GHz 1.000 MHz 362510 GHz 059 dBm
3.630 GHz 3631 GHz 100,000 kHz 3.63006 GHz -43.78 dBm
1631GHz 3640 GHz 1.000 Mz 363168 GHz -36.70 dBm
3540 GHz 3.720 GHz 1,000 MHz 3.65083 GHz -43.53 dBm
3.720 GHz 3820 GHz 1.000 MHz 3.79486 GHz -42.91 dBm

04:33:33 PM 01/20/2024
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